
 

 

WASHINGTON 1542440 (2K)   

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
       
In re:      : Chapter 11 
      : 
GREATER SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY : Jointly Administered 
HOSPITAL CORP., I, et al.,   : Case No. 02-2250 
      : Judge S. Martin Teel, Jr. 
   Debtors.  : 
      :  
 

AMENDED ORDER APPROVING THE TRUST’S TWENTY-FIRST OMNIBUS 
OBJECTION TO CLAIMS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 502 AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 

3007: DUPLICATIVE, SUPERSEDED, BLANK, UNLIQUIDATED  
AND MISCLASSIFIED CLAIMS   

Upon consideration of the Twenty-First Omnibus Objection (the “Twenty-First 

Omnibus Objection”) of The DCHC Liquidating Trust (the “Trust”) seeking the entry of an order 

disallowing and expunging certain claims (the “Claims”), and, 

FINDING THAT:  

1. No previous application for the relief requested therein having been made; 

2. All objections and responses thereto having been overruled or otherwise resolved; 

3. Due and proper notice of the Twenty-First Omnibus Objection having been given; 

Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 14




 

 

WASHINGTON 1542440 (2K) 2  

 

4. This Court previously ordered that the Trust retained its right to object to any claim for 

any reason; 

5. Sufficient cause exists for granting the requested relief; 

6. Granting the relief requested is in the best interests of the above-captioned Debtors’ 

estates and creditors; and 

7. Exhibit B to this Amended Order is amended to reflect that the proper claim amount for 

E Z Staffing, Inc’s Claim No. 729 is $16,493.50, and not $12,221.00. 

 After due deliberation and cause appearing therefor; it is HEREBY ORDERED, 

ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:  

1. The relief requested in the Twenty-First Omnibus Objection, as modified by this 

Amended Order, is granted. 

2. Each Claim listed on Exhibit A to this Amended Order is disallowed and expunged in 

accordance with the column labeled “Claim to be Expunged” detailed on Exhibit A to 

this Amended Order. 

3. Each Claim listed on Exhibit B to this Amended Order is disallowed and expunged in 

accordance with the column labeled “Claim to be Expunged” detailed on Exhibit B to this 

Amended Order.   

4. Each Claim listed on Exhibit C to this Amended Order is disallowed and expunged. 

5. Each Claim listed on Exhibit D to this Amended Order is disallowed and expunged.  The 

disallowance of Haemo Stat, Inc.’s Claim No. 1979 contained in Exhibit D to this 

Amended Order does not disallow Haemo Stat, Inc.’s Claim No. 742 for $108,377.50. 

6. The Claim listed on Exhibit E to this Amended Order is reclassified as an unsecured 

Class 8 – Patient Refund Claim. 

Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 14




 

 

WASHINGTON 1542440 (2K) 3  

 

7. The Trust hereby reserves its right to object in the future to any of the claims listed in the 

Twenty-First Omnibus Objection (and/or on Exhibits A-E to this Amended Order) on any 

ground, whether legal or equitable, and whether or not stated herein or on Exhibits A-E to 

the Twenty-First Omnibus Objection or this Amended Order. 

8. The Trust does not acknowledge liability at this time for the remaining claims listed 

under the columns labeled “Remaining Claim” on Exhibit A-B to this Amended Order, as 

these claims may not be obligations of the Trust, may have been previously objected to or 

may be objected to at a later time. 

9. Within ten (10) days of entry of this Amended Order, the Trust will serve a copy of this 

Amended Order on the parties listed on Exhibits A-E to this Amended Order. 

 
cc: Sam J. Alberts, Esq. 
 Jeffrey E. Schmitt, Esq. 

Joshua M. Hantman, Esq. 
White & Case, LLP 
701 Thirteenth Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
 
Darrell W. Clark 
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP 
1150 18th St., N.W. 
Suite 800 

 Washington, D.C.  20036 
 
 Dennis Early, Esq. 
 Office of the U.S. Trustee 
 115 S. Union Street 
 Alexandria VA 22314 
 
 Andrew Troop, Esq. 

Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft 
One World Financial Center 
New York, NY 10281 

 
 

 

Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 3 of 14




 

 

WASHINGTON 1542440 (2K) 4  

 

 Ted A Berkowitz, Esq. 
Patrick Collins, Esq. 
Farrell Fritz, P.C. 
1320 RexCorp Plaza 
Uniondale, NY 11556 
Tel: 516-227-0700 

Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 7 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 8 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 9 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 10 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 11 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 12 of 14




Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 13 of 14




See Omnibus Objection, page 9

As Filed (A) Reclassified 

Creditor Name/Address
Case 

Number
Claim 
Number 

Total Claim 
Dollars 

 General 
Unsecured  

1 JAMES CASHAW                          
936 E. 47 STREET                           
APT 1208                                         
CHICAGO IL 60653

02‐2250 2045  $       4,645.00  4,645.00$       

 Totals  4,645.00$  4,645.00$  

In re: Doctors Community Healthcare
Omnibus 21: Exhibit E
Misclassified Claim

Unsecured Class 8 ‐ Patient Refund Claim

Case 02-02250    Doc 3528    Filed 12/16/08    Entered 12/16/08 15:59:08    Desc Main
 Document      Page 14 of 14





